

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4166 OF 2025



Between:

1. Kalluri Kondaiah, S/o. Late Kalluri Nadipi Penchalaiah,
Aged about 45 years, Occ: Coolie,
2. Chukka Pedda Venkataiah (Died),
Rep.by his LR Chukka Venkateswarlu,
S/o. Late Chukka Pedda Venkataiah,
Aged about 55 Years, Occ: Coolie,
3. Chukka Venkateswarlu, S/o. Late Chukka Pedda Venkataiah,
Aged about 55 Years, Occ: Coolie,
4. Chukka Chinna Venkataiah (Died) represented by his LR
Settinaboyina Kondaiah, S/o S. Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Coolie
5. Settinaboyina Penchalaiah, S/o S. Penchalaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Coolie,
6. Settinaboyina Pullaiah (Died) represented by his LR
Settinaboyina Penchalaiah, S/o S. Pedha Penchalaiah,
Aged about 50 years, Occ: Fisherman,
7. Kukkala Kondaiah (Died) represented by his LR,
Settinaboyina Penchalaiah, S/o S. Pedha Penchalaiah,
Aged about 50 years, Occ: Fisherman,
8. Yegu Papaiah, S/o Tirupalaiah,
Aged about 80 years, Occ: Coolie,
9. Yegu Pedda Pullaiah, S/o Tirupalaiah,
Aged about 65 years, Occ: Coolie,
10. Chapala Kondaiah, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 68 years, Occ: Fisherman ,

- 2
11. Chapala Sambaiah, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Attender,
 12. Chapala Krishnaiah, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 69 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 13. Yegu Pedda Kondaiah, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 85 years,
 14. Yegu Kondaiah, S/o Pedda Kondaiah
Aged about 65 years,
 15. Yegu Sambaiah, S/o Pedda Kondaiah
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Fisherman
 16. Chapala Sivaiah, S/o Sambaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Employee
 17. Yeturi Subbarayudu, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 70 years, Occ: Washerman,
 18. Kalluri Prasad, S/o Penchalaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 19. Kalluri Chinna Penchalaiah (Died) represented by his LR
Kalluri Narasimhulu, S/o Chinna Penchalaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Fisherman
 20. Yegu Chinna Kondaiah, S/o Kondaiah
Aged about 83 years,
 21. Baddala Pullaiah (Died) represented by his LR,
Baddala Sambaiah, S/o Baddala Pullaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 22. Baddala Kondaiah (Died) represented by his LR,
Baddala Sambaiah, S/o Baddala Pullaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 23. Baddala Sambaiah, S/o Late Baddala Pullaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 24. Bommana Mallem Kondaiah (Died) represented by his LR,
Bommana Kondalarayudu, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,

- 3
25. Bommana Mallaiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 65 years,
 26. Bommana Naraiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 27. Bommana Kondalarayudu, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,
 28. Bommana Rajaiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 54 years, Occ: Labourer,
 29. Bommana Ravanaiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,
 30. Bommana Ankaiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 52 years, Occ: Driver,
 31. Settinaboyina Ankaiah, S/o Subbaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,
 32. Settinaboyina Tirupalu (Died) represented by his LR
Settinaboyina Ankaiah, S/o Subbaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,
 33. Settinaboyina Kondaiah, S/o Mallem Kondaiah,
Aged about 65 years, Occ: Labourer,
 34. Gattupalli Malleswaraiah, S/o China Kondaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Labourer,
 35. Settinaboyina Penchalaiah, S/o Pedda Penchalaiah,
Aged about 68 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 36. Settinaboyina Pedda Narasimhulu, S/o Pedda Penchalaiah,
Aged about 64 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 37. Settinaboyina Penchalaiah, S/o Pedda Narasimhulu,
Aged about 52 years, Occ: Labourer,
 38. Pullam Babu (Died) represented by his LR,
Bommana Ramanaiah, S/o Subbaiah,
Aged about 62 years, Occ: Agriculture,
 39. Bommana Ramanaiah, S/o Subbaiah,
Aged about 62 years, Occ: Agriculture,

- 4 -
40. Settinaboyina Chinna Narasimhulu, S/o Pedda Penchalaiah,
Aged about 54 years, Occ: Labourer,
 41. Chapala Ramanaiah, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Labourer,
 42. Yegu Kondaiah, S/o Tirupalaiah,
Aged about 68 years,
 43. Sk. Hussain Sab (Died) represented by his LR
Setturu Beebi, W/o Late Sk. Hussain Sab,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Housewife,
 44. Bommana Ratnaiah, S/o Subbaiah,
Aged about 64 years, Occ: Labourer
 45. Kalluri Polaiah (Died) represented by his LR
Kalluri Kondaiah, S/o Nadipi Penchalaiah,
Aged about 62 years, Occ: Labourer
 46. Kalluri Narasimhulu, S/o Chinna Penchalaiah,
Aged about 58 years, Occ: Labourer
 47. Yegu Kondaiah, S/o Chinna Kondaiah,
Aged about 62 years, Occ: Labourer
 48. Guduri Narasimhulu, S/o Chinna Pottaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Labourer
 49. Guduri Narasimhulu, S/o Sunkaiah,
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Labourer
 50. Pallam Narasimhulu, S/o Penchalaiah,
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Labourer
 51. Pallam Chinna Tellaiah, S/o Penchalaiah,
Aged about 66 years, Occ: Labourer
 52. Guduri Narsaimhulu, S/o Narasaiah,
Aged about 61 years, Occ: Labourer
 53. Guduri Chinna Narasimhulu (Died) represented by his LR
Guduri Narasimhulu, S/o Chinna Pottaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Labourer

54. Yegu Kondaiah, S/o Redda Kondaiah,
Aged about 78 years, Occ:
 55. Settinaboyina Kondamma, W/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Housewife,
 56. Chintakayala Narasimhulu, S/o Panchalaiah,
Aged about 63 years, Occ: Labourer,
 57. Tupakula Seenu, S/o Ramaiah,
Aged about 61 years, Occ: Labourer,
 58. Yeturi Narasimhulu, S/o Kondaiah,
Aged about 65 years, Occ: Washerman,
 59. Chappidi Narayana, S/o Guravaiah,
Aged about 72 years, Occ: Fisherman,
 60. Yegu Bujjaiah, S/o Panchalaiah,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Labourer
 61. Sannapureddy Venkateswarulu, S/o Rosaiah,
Aged about 58 years, Occ: Agriculture,
 62. Yegu Ankaiah, S/o Chinna Kondaiah,
Aged about 62 Years, Occ: Agriculture,
 63. Baddala Krishnaiah, S/o Papaiah,
Aged about 60 Years, Occ: Fisherman,
 64. Chintakayala Narasimhulu, S/o Panchalaiah,
Aged about 58 years, Occ: Fisherman
-Petitioners.

All are residents of Rajupalem Village, Gopavaram Mandal, YSR District.

AND

1. Sri G.Sai Prasad, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as Principal Secretary, Land Acquisition, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District – 522237.
2. Sri G.Sai Prasad, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237.
3. Sri Peeyush Kumar, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District- 522237.
4. Sri Adharsh Rajeendran, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as the Special Collector (LA), Galeru Nagari Sujala Shavanti GNSS, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District, 516001.
5. Sri A.Venkatesu, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as the Special Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition TGP-II, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District – 516001.
6. Sri CC. Rajasekhar Reddy, S/o Not known to the petitioners, Working as the Executive Engineer, Somasila project, Division No.4, Atmakur Mandal, Nellore District -524322.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri Sitaram Chaparla, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.8371 of 2025, dated 01.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sitaram Chaparla, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent Nos. 1 to 5, returnable in four (4) weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances

stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri G.Sai Prasad, Working as Principal Secretary, Land Acquisition, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District – 522237.
2. Sri G.Sai Prasad, Working as Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237.
3. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Working as Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District- 522237.
4. Sri Adharsh Rajeendran, Working as the Special Collector (LA), Galeru Nagari Sujala Shavanti GNSS, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District, 516001.
5. Sri A.Venkatesu, Working as the Special Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition TGP-II, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District – 516001.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 04.02.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and to return to this Court before 04.02.2026)
2. The District Judge, Kadapa, Kadapa District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.4 and 5 and to return to this Court before 04.02.2026)

3. Sri G.Sai Prasad, Working as Principal Secretary, Land Acquisition, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District – 522237.
4. Sri G.Sai Prasad, Working as Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237.
5. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Working as Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District- 522237.
(Addressee Nos. 3 to 5 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. Sri Adharsh Rajeendran, Working as the Special Collector (LA), Galeru Nagari Sujala Shavanti GNSS, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District, 516001.
7. Sri A.Venkatesu, Working as the Special Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition TGP-II, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District – 516001.(Addressee Nos. 6 and 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:30/12/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 04.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.4166 of 2025

